### **BEAR VALLEY ELECTRIC SERVICE, INC. (U 913 E)**

630 E. FOOTHILL BLVD. - P.O. BOX 9028 SAN DIMAS, CALIFORNIA 91773-9028

Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 2931-E Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 2919-E Cancelling

Page 1

(I)

(I)

### Schedule No. A-5 TOU Primary TIME-OF-USE SERVICE (METERED AT VOLTAGES OF 4,160 KV AND HIGHER)

### APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all general power service including lighting and power, for customers who are metered at voltages greater than 4,160 KV and who have monthly metered Maximum Demand registers, or in the opinion of BVES is expected to be, 500 kW or more. Any customer served under this Schedule whose monthly Maximum Demand has registered less than 500 kW for 12 consecutive months is eligible for service under Schedule A-4 TOU. This schedule requires eligible customers to be 100% firm use or to declare a specific "Firm Service" level of service in kW. All demand in excess of that specified Firm level will receive lower rates as indicated below.

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

### RATES

### SERVICE CHARGES

Per Meter, per day	\$65.80
DEMAND CHARGES	
Summer Maximum Monthly Demand (Firm Service)	\$4.30
Summer On-Peak Supply (Firm & Non-Firm Service)	\$4.60
Summer On-Peak Base (Firm Service)	\$12.38
Summer On-Peak Base (Non-Firm Service)	\$6.00
Summer Mid-Peak Base (Firm & Non-Firm)	\$3.50
Winter Maximum Monthly Demand (Firm Service)	\$4.30
Winter On-Peak Supply (Firm & Non-Firm Service)	\$4.60
Winter On-Peak Base (Firm Service)	\$12.38
Winter On-Peak Base (Non-firm Service)	\$6.00
Winter Mid-Peak Base (Firm & Non-Firm)	\$3,50

### ENERGY CHARGES\* \$ Per kWh

<u>SUMMER</u>	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
On-peak	\$0.02532	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.06860	(\$0.04409)	\$0.07694
Mid-peak	\$0.02532	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.04085	(\$0.04409)	\$0.04919
Off-peak	\$0.02532	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.02884	(\$0.04409)	\$0.03718
WINTER	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
On-peak	\$0.02532	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.06682	(\$0.04409)	\$0.07516
On-peak Mid-peak	\$0.02532 \$0.02532	\$0.00807 \$0.00807	\$0.01904 \$0.01904	\$0.06682 \$0.03970	(\$0.04409) (\$0.04409)	\$0.07516 \$0.04804

<sup>\*</sup>Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.

### OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

PPPC 6	\$0.00347
Taxes & fees7	\$0.00160
MHP BTM Capital Project	\$0.00194

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day, plus \$1.50 per KW multiplied by the Contract Demand (Special Condition 3)

Explanation of abbreviations used in tables above

1	Base	= Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges
2	BasAdj	= Adjustments to "Base" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
3	Trans	= Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)
4	Supply	= Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any.
5	SupplyAdj	= Adjustments to the "Supply" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
6	PPPC	= Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC renewable technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy efficiency, solar initiative and the low income payment assistance (CARE) program
7	Taxes & Fees	= Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Energy Commission Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission

(Continued)

Issued By Paul Marconi Date Filed December 1, 2020 Advice Letter No. 405-E President Decision No. 19-08-027 Effective January 1, 2021 Resolution No.

### **BEAR VALLEY ELECTRIC SERVICE, INC. (U 913 E)**

630 E. FOOTHILL BLVD. – P.O. BOX 9028 SAN DIMAS, CALIFORNIA 91773-9028 Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 2932-E Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 2920-E

Page 1

(R) (R)

(R) (R)

\$43.03320

# Schedule No. A-5 TOU Secondary Time-Of-Use Service (Metered At Voltages less than 4,160 KV)

### APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all general power service including lighting and power, for customers who are metered at voltages less than 4,160 KV and who's monthly metered Maximum Demand registers, or in the opinion of BVES is expected to be, 500 kW or more. Any customer served under this Schedule whose monthly Maximum Demand has registered less than 500 kW for 12 consecutive months is eligible for service under Schedule A-4 TOU. This schedule requires eligible customers to be100% firm use or to declare a specific "Firm Service" level of service in kW. All demand in excess of that specified Firm level will receive lower rates as indicated below.

### TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

### RATES

## SERVICE CHARGES Per Meter, per day

DEMAND CHARGES	
Summer Maximum Monthly Demand (Firm Service)	\$4.30
Summer On-Peak Supply (Firm & Non-Firm Service)	\$4.60
Summer On-Peak Base (Firm Service)	\$12.38
Summer On-Peak Base (Non-Firm Service)	\$6.00
Summer Mid-Peak Base (Firm & Non-Firm)	\$3.50
Winter Maximum Monthly Demand (Firm Service)	\$4.30
Winter On-Peak Supply (Firm & Non-Firm Service)	\$4.60
Winter On-Peak Base (Firm Service)	\$12.38
Winter On-Peak Base (Non-firm Service)	\$6.00
Winter Mid-Peak Base (Firm & Non-Firm)	\$3.50

### ENERGY CHARGES\* \$ Per kWh

<u>SUMMER</u>	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	тот	[AL
On-peak	\$0.07134	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.10060	(\$0.04409)	\$0.15	5496
Mid-peak	\$0.07134	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.07555	(\$0.04409)	\$0.12	2991
Off-peak	\$0.07134	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.05884	(\$0.04409)	\$0.11	1320
WINTER	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOT	<b>AL</b>
On-peak	\$0.07134	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.05855	(\$0.04409)	\$0.11	1291
Mid-peak	\$0.07134	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.03534	(\$0.04409)	\$0.08	3970

<sup>\*</sup>Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.

### OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

PPPC 6	\$0.00347
Taxes & fees7	\$0.00160
MHP BTM Capital Project	\$0.00194

### MINIMUM CHARGE

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day, plus \$0.40560 per KW multiplied by the Contract Demand (Special Condition 3)

Explanation of abbreviations used in tables above

Base = Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges 2 BasAdj = Adjustments to "Base" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive) = Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges) 3 Trans = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any. Supply 5 SupplyAdj = Adjustments to the "Supply" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive) 6 PPPC = Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC renewable technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy efficiency, solar initiative and the low income payment assistance (CARE) program 7 Taxes & = Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Energy Commission Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission Fees

(Continued)

Advice Letter No. 405-E Paul Marconi Date Filed December 1, 2020
Decision No. 19-08-027 President Effective January 1, 2021
Resolution No.

## BEAR VALLEY ELECTRIC SERVICE, INC. (U 913 E)

630 E. FOOTHILL BLVD. – P.O. BOX 9028 SAN DIMAS, CALIFORNIA 91773-9028 Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 2933-E Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 2930-E

Page 1

(T)

(C) (C)

### Table of Contents

The following tariff sheets contain all effective rates and rules affecting rates and service of the utility, together with information relating thereto:

ubject Matter of Sheet		Sheet N
itle Page		2845-
able of Contents	000 T 4500 TV 4504 TV 4004 TV 4000	2933-E, 2829-E, 2843-
reliminary Statements		E*, 1594-E*, 1595-E*, 1596-E*, 1597-E*, 2176-E, 2177-E, 2898-E, 2179-E, 2180-E, 2602-
		11-E*, 1650-E, 2201-E, 2715-E, 2716-E, 2865-E, 1928-E, 1929-E, 1946-W, 2028-E, 2032-
	2034-E, 2817-E, 2818-E, 2483-E, 2484-E, 2	485-E, 2486-E, 2487-E, 2174-E, 2175-E, 2443-E, 2444-E, 2463-E, 2554-E, 2565-E, 2768-
: (( A N		2612-E, 2633-E, 2651-E, 2653-E, 2662-E, 2866-E, 2800-E*, 2863
ariff Area Map		1140
ate Schedules:		2015 F 4026
Io. A-1 General Service		2915-E, 1836
Io. A-2 General Service		2916-E, 1838
Io. A-3 General Service	M I	2917-E, 1840
Io. A-4 General Service- TO	)U	2918-E, 1842-E, 1843
Io. A-5 TOU Primary		2931-E, 1845-E, 1846 2022-E 1848-E 1840
Io. A-5 TOU Secondary	-1- (:1 A d-ti	2932-E, 1848-E, 1849
Io. D Domestic Service - Sin	0 ,	2921-E, 1851-E, 1852
o. DE Domestic Service to	1 1 1	2922-E, 1854
o. DLI Domestic Service -		2923-E, 2795-E, 1857-E, 1858
	Multi-family Accommodation	2924-E, 1860-E, 1861
	-Multi-family Accommodation Sub-mete	
o. DO Domestic Service -		2926-E, 1866
Io. NEM-L Net Energy Me	0 0	1931-E, 1932-W, 1933-E, 1934-E, 1935
o. NEM-S Net Energy Met		1936-E, 1937-E, 1938-E, 1939-E, 1940
Io. GSD General Service De	1	2927-E, 1868
o. SL Street Lighting Servi		2928-E, 2709 2710-E, 2711
Io. SSC Special Service Cha	O .	2929-E, 2160-E, 2161
o. S Standby Standby Serv		2445
lo. SMO Smart Meter Opt-		2896
Io. PPC-LI Public Purpose	e Charge - Other Than Low Income	2897
-	l PUC Utilities Reimbursement Account I	
· ·	vice Time of Use Electric Vehicle Charging	
	vice Time of Use Electric Vehicle Charging	
	vice Time of Use Electric Vehicle Charging	
Io. DGS Distributed General		2788-E, 2789-E, 2790
	Generation Service Net Energy Metering-	
	Generation Service Net Energy Metering-	
Contracts and Deviations	Scheration Service Net Energy Wetering	888
ules:		
o. 1 - Definitions	1	
		1125-E, 1126-E, 1127-E, 1877-E, 1129-E, 1130
Io. 2 - Description of Service	•	594-E, 595-E, 596-E, 597-E, 598-E, 599-E, 600-E, 601-E, 602-E, 603
o. 3 - Application for Service	re	950-E, 951
o. 4 - Contracts		604
o. 5 - Special Information R	equired on Forms	2556-E, 2557-E, 2558
o. 6 - Establishment and Re	-	608-E, 1878
lo. 7 - Deposits		2162
o. 8 - Notices		611
Io. 9 - Rendering and Payme	ent of Bills	2163
o. 10 - Disputed Bills		2559-E, 2560
o. 11 - Discontinuance and	Restoration of Service	580-E, 581-E, 582-E, 1002-E, 2511-E, 2512-E, 2513
o. 12 - Rates and Optional I		612-E, 613
o. 13 - Temporary Service		614-E, 615
To. 14 - Shortage of Supply a	and Interruption of Delivery	616
No. 15 - Distribution Line Ex	1	103-E, 2104-E, 2105-E, 2106-E, 2107-E, 2108-E, 2109-E, 2110-E, 2111-E, 2112-E, 2113- 2114-E, 2115-E, 2116

(Continued)

Advice Letter No. 405-E Paul Marconi Date Filed December 1, 2020
Decision No. 19-08-027 President Effective Resolution No. Date Filed December 1, 2020
Resolution No. Date Filed December 1, 2020
Resolution No. Date Filed December 1, 2020
Resolution No. Date Filed December 1, 2020